

EFiled: Jan 03 2023 04:12PM EST
Filing ID 68780717
Case Number 368,2022



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE MATCH GROUP, INC.
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION

)
) No. 368, 2022
)
) Case Below: Court of Chancery of
) the State of Delaware
)
) CONSOLIDATED
) C.A. No. 2020-0505-MTZ
)
) **PUBLIC VERSION--**
) **Filed: January 3, 2023**

**ANSWERING BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLEES SHARMISTHA
DUBEY, AMANDA GINSBERG, ANN L. MCDANIEL, THOMAS J.
MCINERNEY, PAMELA S. SEYMON, ALAN G. SPOON,
IAC/INTERACTIVE CORP. AND MATCH GROUP, INC.**

OF COUNSEL:

Maeve O'Connor
Susan R. Gittes
Amy C. Zimmerman
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 909-6000

Blake Rohrbacher (#4750)
Matthew W. Murphy (#5938)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Appellees Ann L. McDaniel,
Thomas J. McInerney, and Pamela S.
Seymon*

OF COUNSEL:

Joshua G. Hamilton
Meryn C.N. Grant
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
10250 Constellation Blvd., Suite 1100
Los Angeles, California 90067
(424) 653-5500

David E. Ross (# 5228)
Adam D. Gold (#6412)
ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP
Hercules Building
1313 North Market Street, Suite 1001
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 576-1600

Blair Connelly
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
885 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 906-1200

*Attorneys for Appellees IAC/InterActive
Corp. (now known as Match Group, Inc.),
Sharmistha Dubey, Amanda Ginsberg,
Alan G. Spoon, and Match Group, Inc.
(now merged into Match Group Holdings
II, LLC)*

Michele D. Johnson
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
650 Town Center Dr., 20th Floor
Costa Mesa, California 92626
(714) 540-1235

Dated: December 19, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. THE PARTIES	8
B. THE CHALLENGED TRANSACTIONS.....	10
1. The Structure of the Transactions	10
2. The Committee Is Appointed and Begins Months of Negotiations with Old IAC	11
3. Old IAC and the Committee Strike a Deal That Is Overwhelmingly Approved by an Informed Majority of Minority Stockholders	13
C. THE COURT OF CHANCERY GRANTS DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS WITH PREJUDICE	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE COMMITTEE WAS INDEPENDENT.....	16
A. Question Presented.....	16
B. Scope of Review.....	16
C. Merits of the Argument.....	16
1. All Three Members of the Committee Were Independent	17
2. The Court of Chancery Correctly Held That the Committee Satisfied <i>MFV</i> Because a Majority of the Committee Was Independent and the Committee Was Not “Infected” or “Dominated”	23
3. The Court of Chancery Correctly Held That Plaintiffs Did Not Plead Facts to Remotely Suggest That McInerney “Dominated” or “Infected” the Committee.....	32

II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE PROXY ADEQUATELY DISCLOSED MCINERNEY’S RELATIONSHIP WITH IAC	36
A.	Question Presented	36
B.	Scope of Review	36
C.	Merits of the Argument	36
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT HALLANDALE LACKS DERIVATIVE STANDING	42
A.	Question Presented	42
B.	Scope of Review	42
C.	Merits of the Argument	42
	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Bamford v. Penfold, L.P.</i> , 2020 WL 967942 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2020)	45, 47
<i>Beam ex rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004)	26
<i>Beneville v. York</i> , 769 A.2d 80 (Del. Ch. 2000)	27
<i>Bonime v. Biaggini</i> , 1984 WL 19830 (Del. Ch. Dec. 7, 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 505 A.2d 451 (Del. 1985)	44, 47
<i>Brokerage Jamie Goldenberg Komen Rev Tru U/A 06/10/08 Jamie L Komen Tr. for Komen v. Breyer</i> , 2020 WL 3484956 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2020)	45, 48
<i>Brookfield Asset Mgmt., Inc., v. Rosson</i> , 261 A.3d 1251 (Del. 2021).....	42
<i>City of Ft. Myers Gen. Emps.' Pension Fund v. Haley</i> , 235 A.3d 702 (Del. 2020)	16, 36
<i>City Pension Fund for Firefighters & Police Officers in the City of Miami v. The Trade Desk, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 3009959 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delaware Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund v. Sanchez</i> , 124 A.3d 1017 (Del. 2015)	19, 20, 21
<i>Franchi v. Firestone</i> , 2021 WL 5991886 (Del. Ch. May 10, 2021).....	19, 30, 40
<i>Friedman v. Dolan</i> , 2015 WL 4040806 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2015)	21
<i>FrontFour Cap. Grp. LLC v. Taube</i> , 2019 WL 1313408 (Del. Ch. Mar. 11, 2019).....	27
<i>Galindo v. Stover</i> , 2022 WL 226848 (Del. Ch. Jan. 26, 2022)	40
<i>Hazout v. Tsang Mun Ting</i> , 134 A.3d 274 (Del. 2016)	38
<i>Helfand v. Gambee</i> , 136 A.2d 558 (Del. Ch. 1957)	45

In re Dell Technologies, Inc. Class V Stockholders Litigation, 2020 WL 3096748 (Del. Ch. June 11, 2020)26, 27

In re GGP, Inc. S’holder Litig., 2021 WL 2102326 (Del. Ch. May 25, 2021)27, 32

In re Massey Energy Co. Deriv. & Class Action Litig., 160 A.3d 484 (Del. Ch. 2017)43

In re Match Group, Inc. Deriv. Litig., 2022 WL 3970159 (Del. Ch. Sept. 1, 2022)*passim*

In re MAXXAM, Inc./Federated Dev. S’holders Litig., 1997 WL 187317 (Del. Ch. Apr. 4, 1997)33

In re MFW S’holders Litig., 67 A.3d 496 (Del. Ch. 2013).....22, 25

In re Orchard Enterprises, Inc. Stockholder Litigation, 88 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2014)30, 37

In re Rouse Props., Inc., 2018 WL 1226015 (Del. Ch. Mar. 9, 2018).....27

In re SmileDirectClub, Inc. Deriv. Litig., 2021 WL 2182827 (Del. Ch. May 28, 2021).....43

In re Solera Hldgs., Inc. S’holder Litig., 2017 WL 57839 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2017).....38, 39, 40

Kahn v. M & F Worldwide Corp., 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014), *overruled on other grounds by Flood v. Synutra Int’l, Inc.*, 195 A.3d 754 (Del. 2018).....*passim*

Kahn v. Tremont Corp., 694 A.2d 422 (Del. 1997)28, 31

Lewis v. Anderson, 477 A.2d 1040 (Del. 1984).....42, 43, 48, 49

Lewis v. Fuqua, 502 A.2d 962 (Del. Ch. 1985).....28

Lewis v. Ward, 852 A.2d 896 (Del. 2004).....*passim*

Malpiede v. Townson, 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001).....24

<i>Marchand v. Barnhill</i> , 212 A.3d 805 (Del. 2019)	19, 20
<i>Millenco L.P. v. meVC Draper Fisher Jurvetson Fund I, Inc.</i> , 824 A.2d 11 (Del. Ch. 2002)	37
<i>Monzo v. Nationwide Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 249 A.3d 106 (Del. 2021)	43, 44
<i>Morrison v. Berry</i> , 191 A.3d 268 (Del. 2018)	37
<i>Nixon v. Blackwell</i> , 626 A.2d 1366 (Del. 1993)	28
<i>ODS Techs., L.P. v. Marshall</i> 832 A.2d 1254 (Del. Ch. 2003)	39
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reith v. Lichtenstein</i> , 2019 WL 2714065 (Del. Ch. June 28, 2019).....	18
<i>Sandys v. Pincus</i> , 152 A.3d 124 (Del. 2016)	37
<i>Schreiber v. Carney</i> , 447 A.2d 17 (Del. Ch. 1982)	45, 48
<i>Vento v. Curry</i> , 2017 WL 1076725 (Del. Ch. Mar. 22, 2017).....	40
<i>Voigt v. Metcalf</i> , 2020 WL 614999 (Del. Ch. Feb. 10, 2020)	18, 28
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)	25, 32
<i>Winshall v. Viacom Int’l, Inc.</i> , 76 A.3d 808 (Del. 2013).....	17
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 368	49
17 C.F.R. § 229.401(e).....	39
Supr. Ct. R. 14.....	43, 44

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Altaba Inc. (formerly known as Yahoo!), N-CSRS 15 (Aug. 25, 2020), https://www.altaba.com/sec-filings?field_nir_sec_date_filed_value=2020#views-exposed-form-widget-sec-filings-table	23
<i>Corporate Governance</i> , Match Group, https://web.archive.org/web/20200406095854/https://ir.mtch.com/corporate-governance/board-of-directors/default.aspx (archived April 6, 2020).....	15
<i>HSN, Inc. Completes Spin-off from IAC; Commences NASDAQ Trading Under Symbol HSN</i> , HSN (Aug. 21, 2008), https://corporate.hsn.com/newsroom/pressrelease/hsn-inc-completes-spin-off-from-iac-commences-nasdaq-trading-under-symbol-hsni/	18
<i>Interval Leisure Group Completes Spin-off From IAC</i> , Globe Newswire (Aug. 21, 2008), https://www.globenewswire.com/news-release/2008/08/21/383540/10612/en/Interval-Leisure-Group-Completes-Spin-off-From-IAC.html	18
J. Travis Laster, <i>The Effect of Stockholder Approval on Enhanced Scrutiny</i> , 40 WM. MITCHELL L. REV. 1444 (2014).....	29
Solera Holdings, Inc., Definitive Schedule 14A (Oct. 30, 2015), https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1324245/000119312515358636/d80990ddefm14a.htm	40
